A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving memory of James "Jim" Grant Tomaw.

WHEREAS, Jim Tomaw was born in Highland Park, Michigan on September 7, 1942, the cherished son of the late Joseph Tomaw and Beatrice Eaton Carlson; and

WHEREAS, Jim Tomaw was a proud veteran of the United States Army who served in the Korean War. A Kentucky Colonel, he was a member of the Kentucky and Illinois Bar Associations and was an attorney at the Tomaw Law Office in Corbin; and

WHEREAS, Jim Tomaw was a loyal member of New Hope Ministries Church of God; and

WHEREAS, Jim Tomaw departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on January 14, 2016, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched with his presence in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Jim Tomaw is survived by his wife of 18 years, Tammy Tomaw; daughters, Jaimie Nicole Tomaw, Amanda Lea Buchanan, Kathie Tomaw St. Clair, and Betsy Dougherty and her husband, Michael; grandson, Adam St. Clair; and sister, Jeanne Higgins;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of James "Jim" Grant Tomaw, and extend heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of James "Jim" Grant Tomaw.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Representative Regina Bunch for delivery to the family.